JACKSONVILLE City of Jacksonville Beach 11 North Third Stree

Jacksonville Beach, Florida
BE AC H Agenda

Board of Adjustment

Wednesday, September 5, 2018 7:00 PM Council Chambers

MEMORANDUM TO:

Members of the Board of Adjustment
City of Jacksonville Beach, Florida

Board Members:

The following Agenda of Business has been prepared for consideration and action at the Regular Meeting of the
Board of Adjustment.

CALL TO ORDER
ROLL CALL

Sylvia Osewalt (Chairperson), Jeff Truhiar (Vice-Chairperson), Scott Cummings, Francis Reddington
Alternates: Lucas Snyder

EX-PARTE COMMUNICATION

APPROVAL OF MINUTES  July 3, 2018, July 17, 2018, August 7, 2018
CORRESPONDENCE None

OLD BUSINESS None
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Board of Adjustment Agenda Wednesday, September 5, 2018
NEW BUSINESS
a. Case Number: BOA 18-100141

Applicant/Owner: Deborah Applegate

Property Address: 904 South 15" Avenue

Parcel ID: 176959-0050

Current Zoning: RS-2

Motion to Approve:  City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-

Miscellaneous Info:

337(e)(1)e., for 40.8% lot coverage, in lieu of 35% maximum; and 34-
373(d) for a parking area setback of 4.7 feet, in lieu of 5 feet required; to
add a driveway to an existing single-family dwelling for property legally
described as Lots 1, Block 160, Oceanside Park.

No previous variance requests.

Notes:
b. Case Number: BOA 18-100147
Applicant: James Michael Vinci
Owmer: Jeff Schmidt
Property Address: 2509 St Johns Boulevard
Parcel ID: 180850-0000
Current Zoning: RS-2
Motion to Approve:  City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-

Notes:

Miscellaneous Info:

337(e)(1)e., for 41% lot coverage, in lieu of 35% maximum; to allow for
a covered patio and pool addition to an existing single-family dwelling for
property legally described as Lot 1, Block 3, Jacksonville Beach Heights.

No previous variance requests.
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Board of Adjustment

Agenda

C.

Case Number:

BOA 18-100149

Applicant/Owner:
Agent:

Property Address:
Parcel ID:

Current Zoning:

Motion to Approve:

Miscellaneous Info:

David Mitchell
Marti McCoy

3 South 21% Avenue
179383-0600

RM-2

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-340
(eX(4)c.1, for a front yard setback of 6.6 feet, in lieu of 20 feet required; to
allow improvements (2™ floor balcony extension), to an existing
townhome for property legally described as Part Lots 2, 3, Recorded O/R
14516-2037, Block M, Permenters R/P Atlantic Camp Grounds.

One previous variance application (BZA# 203-82).

Notes:
d. Case Number: BOA 18-100150
Applicant/Owner: Carrie Moon
Agent: Marti McCoy
Property Address: 5 South 21* Avenue
Parcel ID: 179383-0700
Current Zoning: RM-2
Motion to Approve: City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-340
{e){4)c.1, for a front yard setback of 4.2 feet, in lieu of 20 feet required; to
allow improvements to an existing townhome (extend 2™ floor balcony)
for property legally described as Part Lots 2, 3, Recorded O/R 18187-253,
Block M, South Pablo or Atlantic Camp Grounds.
Miscellaneous Info:  One previous administrative variance granted (08/22/2005).
Notes:
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Board of Adjustment Agenda Wednesday, September 5, 2018

PLANNING DEPARTMENT REPORT The next scheduled meeting is Tuesday, September 18, 2018.
There are three (3) scheduled case.
ADJOURNMENT

NOTICE

In accordance with Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes, any person desirous of appealing any decision reached at
this meeting may need a record of the proceedings. Such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the
proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.

The public is encouraged to speak on issues on this Agenda that concern them. Anyone who wishes to speak should
submit the request to the recording secretary prior to the beginning of the meeting. These forms are available at the
entrance of the City Council Chambers for your convenience.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and Section 286.26, Florida Statutes, persons with

disabilities needing special accommodation to participate in this meeting should contact the City Clerk’s Office at
(904) 247-6299, extension 10, no later than one business day before the meeting.
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Minutes of Board of Adjustment Meeting
Held Tuesday, August 7, 2018, at 7:00 P.M., JAEKSU NV"-I-E

in the Council Chambers, 11 North 3rd Street, BE AC H

Jacksonville Beach, Florida

CALL TO ORDER
Chairwoman Sylvia Osewalt called the meeting to order at 7:04 p.m.
ROLL CALL

Chairperson: Sylvia Osewalt

Vice-Chairman: Jeff Truhlar

Board Members: John Moreland (absent), Scott Cummings
Alternates: Francis Reddington and Lucas Snyder

Also in attendance was George Knight, Building Official.

EX-PARTE COMMUNICATION

BOA #18-100129 - Ms. Osewalt stopped by site as concrete was being poured this afternoon and
spoke with Tony Ackley, who was unaware of variances. Ms. Osewalt spoke with Building
Official George Knight, Associate and Senior Pastors at First Christian Church of Beaches, located
across the street from the property.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES None

CORRESPONDENCE None
OLD BUSINESS None
NEW BUSINESS

(A) Case Number: BOA 18-100119
Name of Applicant: Julia T. Samms

Property Address: 501 South 6® Avenue, Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Sections(s) 34-339(e)(3)c.3,
for a rear yard setback of 25 feet in lieu of 30 feet required; and 34-339(e)(3)c.3g., for
an accessory structure setback (sidewalk) of 4 feet, in lieu of 5 feet required; and 34-
337, for 3 parking spaces in lieu of 4 required; to allow construction of a new two-unit
multi-family dwelling, for legally described as Lots 12, Block 56, Pablo Beach South.



Board of Adjustment Meeting
Tuesday, August 7, 2018

Applicant:

Julia T. Samms, 501 6" Avenue South, Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250, expressed the
hardship of caring for her 85-year old mother, who requires a handicap accessible
structure, and spoke about the lack of space availability to accommodate her needs on
the property if current land code is enforced. Ms. Samms has previously submitted 19
petitions of neighbors in support of 25 feet rear yard setback [on file], and she also
requested the reviewing for a sidewalk located inside the proposed setback, in addition
to an alley closure. Ms. Osewalt stated the lot on the agenda item is a conforming lot.
Mr. Reddington added it is difficult to approve any of the items on the agenda for the
reason that it is a conforming lot.

Public Hearing:
The following individuals spoke in favor of the agenda item:

o Chip Mitchell, 4228 Melrose Avenue, Jacksonville, FL 32210
The following individual was in favor of the agenda item, but did not wish to address
the Board:

* Adolphus Dasnebus, 12086 Harbor Winds North, Jacksonville, FL 32225
The following individual spoke in opposition to the agenda item:

s Chris Malloy, 659 6" Avenue South, Jacksonville Beach, Florida 32250

Ms. Saams responded to the opposition and added to her explanation of why the
request for a variance is due to a hardship and should be taken into consideration.

Ms. Osewalt closed the public hearing.

Discussion:
There was no discussion on this application.

Motion: It was moved by Mr. Reddington and seconded by
Mr. Truhlar to reject BOA#18-100119, as presented.

Roll Call Vote: Ayes — Scott Cummings, Francis Reddington, Jeff Truhlar, Lucas
Snyder, and Sylvia Osewalt.
The motion was denied, unanimously.

(B) Case Number: BOA 18-100120
Name of Applicant/Owner: Rebecca Rowland

Property Address: 977 South 15 Avenue, Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Sections(s) 34-337(e)(1) e.,
for 42% lot coverage, in lieu of 35% maximum; to replace and expand driveway to

BOA 180807mins
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Board of Adjustment Meeting

Tuesday, August 7, 2018
an existing single-family dwelling for property legally described as Lot 8, Block 150,
Oceanside Park.

Applicant:

Mills Rowland, 977 South 15% Avenue, Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250, stated
driveway is not large enough to accommodate two cars. Ms. Rowland wanted to create
one additional parking space. The hardship is the lot does not meet the required land
development code for lot size requirements. Ms. Rowland’s current lot size is 6,250
square feet and is required to be a minimum of 7,500 square feet.

Public Hearing:
No one came forward to speak about this case.

Discussion:
There was no discussion on this application.

Motion: It was moved by Mr. Truhlar and seconded by Mr. Cummings to approve
BOA#18-100120, as shown and addressed.

Roll Call Vote: Ayes — Francis Reddington, Jeff Truhlar, Scott Cummings,
Lucas Snyder, and Sylvia Osewalt
The motion was approved unanimously.

(C) <Case Number: BOA 18-100123
Name of Applicant: Ryan Wetherhold

Property Address: 2017 North 3™ Street, Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Sections(s) 34-339(e)(4)c.2,
for a side yard setbacks of 5 feet in lieu of 10 feet required; and 34-339(e)(4)c.3, for
rear yard setback of 20 feet, in lieu of 30 feet required; 34-373(d) for a parking area
setback of 0 feet in lieu of 5 feet required; to allow construction of a four-unit
townhouse development for property legally described as Elton Realty Co.’s Replat
Lots 3, 4 (ex: South 5.50 feet), Block 203.

Applicant:

Ryan Wetherhold, 1903 Eastern Drive, Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250. One handout
was given to all board members by Mr. Wetherhold. Mr. Wetherhold stated drainage,
geotechnical soil, and safety were reasons for requesting variances. Ms. Osewalt stated
there is no hardship caused by the land and lot size is more than adequate for
construction.
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Board of Adjustment Meeting
Tuesday, August 7, 2018

Public Hearing:

The following individual spoke in opposition to the agenda item:
e Rick Clarkson, 110 Seagate Avenue, Neptune Beach, FL 32250
e Emailed letter — Not signed, not considered by Board

Discussion:
There was no discussion on this application.

Motion: It was moved by Mr. Truhlar and seconded by Mr. Snyder to reject BOA#
18-100123, based on not qualifying as a hardship.

Roll Call Vote: Ayes — Jeff Truhlar, Scott Cummings, Francis Reddington, Lucas
Snyder, and Sylvia Osewalt.
The motion was denied, unanimously.

(D) Case Number: BOA 17-100124
Name of Applicant: Stephen Jenkins

Property Address: 220 South 40™ Avenue, Jacksonville, FL 32250

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Sections(s) 34-337(e)(1)c., for
a rear yard setback of 22 feet, in lieu of 30 feet required for a covered pool deck; and
for 34-336(e)(1)c. 1, for a 10 feet front yard setback limited to open porches, 15 feet
for enclosed habitable space, and 18 feet for garage walls, in lieu of 25 feet required;
34-336(e)(1)c. 2, for side yard setbacks of 15 feet total, provided that no side yard is
less than 5 feet, in lieu of 10 feet each; a rear yard setback of 20 feet in lieu of 30 feet
required; and 34-336(e) for 50% lot coverage in lieu of 35% maximum; to allow for
construction of a new single-family dwelling, for property, legally described as Lot 2,
Block 1, Avalon, Unit No. 2.

Applicant:

Stephen Jenkins, 13858 Malachi Court, Jacksonville, FL. 32224, explained trying to
build a home in a non-conforming is the hardship. Ms. Osewalt stated lot coverage
cannot be 50%. Lot size and lot coverage were discussed. Mr. Knight stated BOA
granted a variance in 2011 for 20 lots at one time with 50% variance in the Avalon
neighborhood, which set a precedent. Mr. Knight stated lot on the agenda is identical.
Ms. Osewalt stated she was aware of the precedent.

Public Hearing:

No one came forward to speak about the case.
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Board of Adjustment Meeting
Tuesday, August 7, 2018

Discussion:

Mr. Knight reaffirmed the lot’s small size creates a hardship and referenced the
previously mentioned BOA case that granted such variance. Ms. Osewalt added the
case set a precedent, and she will act based on the previously-made decision.

Motion: It was moved by Mr. Truhlar and seconded by Mr. Cummings to approve
BOA# 18-100124, as shown and discussed.

Reoll Call Vote:  Ayes — Scott Cummings, Francis Reddington, Jeff Truhlar,
Lucas Snyder, and Sylvia Osewalt.
The motion was approved unanimously.

(E) Case Number: BOA 18-100127
Name of Applicant: Jared and Hilary Libman

Property Address: 208 South 35 Avenue, Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Sections(s) 34-336(e)(1) e.,
for 49.7% lot coverage, in lieu of 35% maximum; to allow an addition of a paver patio
to an existing single-family dwelling for property legally described as Lots 3, 4, Block
17, R/P Unit no.1 Atlantic Shores.

Applicant:

Jared and Hilary Libman, 208 South 35" Avenue, Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250,
stated their hardship is a non-conforming lot. Mr. Libman explained the pavers that
added to the lot size were put in by their contractor and the variance was requested to
fix his error.

Public Hearing:
No one came forward to speak about the case.

Discussion:

Mr. Cummings stated this is one of many instances where the contractors are taking
advantage of homeowners. Ms. Osewalt added these cases should not necessarily
result in forgiveness from the city. Lot coverage changes were discussed, and a
previous variance for that property was noted.

Motion: It was moved by Mr. Cummings and seconded by Mr. Truhlar to approve
BOA# 18-100127 to allow for 46% lot Coverage, in lieu of the 35%
maximum, as read and written.

Roll Call Vote: Ayes — Francis Reddington, Jeff Truhlar, Scott Cummings, and
Lucas Snyder.
Nayes — Sylvia Osewalt
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Board of Adjustment Meeting
Tuesday, August 7, 2018

The motion was approved by a 4 to 1 vote.

(F)  Case Number: BOA 18-100129
Name of Applicant: Atkins Builders, Inc.

Owner: Louis and Erin Lambremont
Property Address: 220 South 40" Avenue, Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Sections(s) 34-340(e)(1)c.2,
for a 5 foot southerly side yard setback for the north units and a 2 foot northerly side
yard setbacks for the south units, in lieu of 10 feet required; 34-340(e)(1)f., 42.9% lot
coverage, for the south units, in lieu of 10 feet required; 34-340(e)(1)f., for 42.9% lot
coverage, for the south units, and 41.5% lot coverage for the north units, in lieu of
35% maximum; 34-340(e)(1)h., for an accessory setback of 1 foot, in lieu of 5 feet
required; for patios and walkways, 34-373, for a parking area setback of 4 feet, in lieu
of 5 feet required; to allow construction of two-new two-family dwellings, for property
legally described as Lots 1, 2, Block 202, together with the west half of a closed alley,
Ordinance No. 5386 (as currently monumented & possessed) Ocean Villa Replat.

Applicant:

John Atkins, 786 North 2™ Street, Jacksonville Beach, FL. 32250, gave a handout to
Board. Mr. Atkins stated that due to a miscommunication by the Planning Department
at an earlier meeting, he now has a hardship of undersized and non-conforming lots.
Mr. Atkins explained the lots were approved to become four units, and he wanted to
remove breezeway to construct two duplexes at 42.9% and 41.5% lot coverages. Mr.
Knight clarified it was not a miscommunication, but a misinterpretation from the
applicant of the original board approval, and added that variances have been approved
for a four-unit building. Confusion stirred regarding the variances the requestor is
asking for. Mr. Knight clarified this variance would be needed to construct two
separate two-family dwellings because they would be located in two lots, though it
would not be needed had it been a single lot with four units.

Public Hearing:
The following individuals spoke in opposition to the agenda item:

e Rick Clarkson, 110 Seagate Avenue, Neptune Beach, FL, 32266
e Mathew Tenucchi, 110 20% Avenue North, Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250,
provided photos to the board.

The following individuals were in opposition to the agenda item, but did not wish to
address the board:
e Mrs. Mathew Tenucchi, 110 20% Avenue North, Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250
e Mr. Lyman, 91 19 Avenue North, Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250
o Sharon Lyman, 91 19" Avenue North, Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250

e Chris Beatrick, 122 20" Avenue North, Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250
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Board of Adjustment Meeting
Tuesday, August 7, 2018

G

o Bebe Beatrick, 122 20™ Avenue North, Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250

The following individual was in opposition of the agenda item and submitted an email:
o Kristine Esklelin — 1739 5® Avenue North, Jacksonville Beach 32250

Mr. Atkins responded to the “loophole” comment from Mr. Clarkson by clarifying

that the presence of a breezeway is the reason this variance was requested.

Discussion:

The hardship was identified, and lot coverage was discussed. More clarification was
made regarding what justified a similar action taken on this lot in the past without a
variance, and why a variance is needed in this case for the same lot. The availability
of parking spaces was emphasized at a point later made by Mr. Cummings.

Motion: It was moved by Mr. Truhlar and seconded by Mr. Reddington to approve
BOA# 18-10029, as read and written.

Roll Call Vote: Ayes— Jeff Truhlar, Scott Cummings, Francis Reddington and Lucas
Snyder.
Nayes — Sylvia Osewalt.
The motion was approved by a 4 to 1 vote.

Case Number: BOA 18-100130

Name of Applicant: Eric and Tiffany Marus and Patricia Green
Property Address: 1808 North 6® Avenue, Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Sections(s) 34-336(e)(1)c.1,
for a front yard setback of 17 feet, in lieu of 25 feet required; and 34-336(e)(1)e., for
59% lot coverage, in lieu of 25 feet required; and 34-336(e)(1)e., for 59% lot coverage,
in lieu of 35% maximum; to allow a two-story addition to an existing single-family
dwelling for property legally described as Lot 6, and the east 25 feet of Lot 7, Block 2,
Pine Grove Unit No. 4.

Applicant:

Eric and Tiffany Marus of 1808 North 6" Avenue, Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250,
requested this variance to accommodate family needs and structure, in addition to
providing spaces for vehicles in a “neat” fashion. Ms. Oswalt explained they have an
over-conforming lot, so the land does not seem to cause hardship.

Public Hearing:
The following individual spoke in opposition to the agenda item:
e Keith Hall, 1818 Azalea Drive, Jacksonville Beach, Florida 32250

Mr. Marcus added the additional space is to accommodate his mother in law.

BOA 180807mins
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Board of Adjustmment Mecting
Tuesday, August 7, 2018

Discussion:
There was no discussion on this application.

Motion: It was moved by Mr. Cummings and seconded by Mr. Truhlar to deny
BOA# 18100130 as written.

Roll Call Vote:  Ayes — Scott Cummings, Francis Reddington, Jeff Truhlar, Lucas
Snyder, and Sylvia Osewalt.
The motion was denied, unanimously.

Planning & Development Director's Report

The next meeting is scheduled for Tuesday, August 21st, 2018

Adjournment

There being no further business coming before the Board, Ms. Osewalt adjourned the
meeting at 9:04 P.M.

Submitted by: Selena Hodge, Staff Assistant

Approval;

Chairman

Date

BOA 180807mins
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Minutes of Board of Adjustmnent Meeting
Held Tuesday, July 17,2018, at 7:00 P.M., JAEKS[INV"-LE

in the Council Chambers, 11 North 3rd Street, BE ACH

Jacksonville Beach, Florida

CALL TO ORDER
Chairwoman Sylvia Osewalt called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.

ROLL CALL

Chairperson: Sylvia Osewalt

Vice-Chairman: Jeff Truhlar (Absent)

Board Members: John Moreland, Scott Cummings
Alternates: Francis Reddington and Lucas Snyder

Also, in attendance were George Knight, Building Official.

EX-PARTE COMMUNICATION

APPROVAL OF MINUTES
It was moved by Mr. Moreland, seconded by Mr. Reddington and passed unanimously, to approve
the following minutes:

e Mayl, 2018

e May 15,2018

CORRESPONDENCE None

OLD BUSINESS None
NEW BUSINESS

(A) Case Number: BOA 18-100101

Name of Applicant: Double D Construction, LLC

Agent: John Denneen

Owner: Mark Darr

Property Address: 450 Lower 8th Avenue South, Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34337(e)(1)c.3, for a rear
yard setback of 15 feet, in lieu of 30 feet required; and for 34-337(e)(1)e., for 45% lot
coverage, in lieu of 35% maximum; to allow construction of a new single-family home, for
property legally described as Lot 10, Block 4, Oceanside Park.

Applicant: John Denneen, 1254 Neck Road, Ponte Vedra Beach, FL 32082
explained the hardship of a 5,000 square foot lot size when a
conforming lot size is 7,500 square feet; Mr. Denneen originally
thought a conforming lot size is 10,000 square feet, but that number
was corrected by Ms. Osewalt. Mr. Denneen explained for a 2,400
square foot home to comply, it needs this variance, and he stated the



Board of Adjustment Meeting

Tuesday, July 17, 2018
next agenda item BOA# 18-100102 is a replicated case, but with a
different lot. He referenced to BOA# 15-100150 and BOA# 15-100149
as previously-approved cases he has worked on for the same type of
construction. The neighbors were informed of the setback by the BOA.
Mr. Deneen stated no pool would be installed when asked.

Public Hearing: No one came forward to speak about the case.

Discussion: Mr. Moreland stated lot coverage seems reasonable. Mr. Cummings
agreed with Mr. Moreland’s comments and voiced his concern about
driveway strips and blocks being covered by homeowners due to a lack
of understanding of Land Development Code. Mr, Knight agreed with
Mr. Cummings.

Motion: It was moved by Mr. Moreland and seconded by Mr. Cummings to
approve BOA# 18-100101, as presented and discussed.

Roll Call Vote: Ayes — Sylvia Osewalt, Scott Cummings, John Moreland,
Francis Reddington, and Lucas Snyder
The motion was approved unanimously.

(B) Case Number: BOA 18-100102

Name of Applicant: Double D Construction, LLC

Agent; John Denneen

Owner: Mark Darr

Property Address: 450 Lower 8th Avenue South, Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34337(e)(1)c.3, for a rear
yard setback of 15 feet, in lieu of 30 feet required; and for 34-337(e)(1)e., for 45% lot
coverage, in lieu of 35% maximum; to allow construction of a new single-family home, for
property legally described as Lot 9, Block 4, Oceanside Park.

Applicant: Agent John Denneen, 1254 Neck Road, Ponte Vedra Beach, FL. 32082
explained the hardship of a 5,000 square feet lot size, when a
conforming lot size is 7,500 square feet. Mr. Denneen added for a 2,400
square foot home to comply with code, it needs this variance.

Public Hearing: No one came forward to speak about the case.
Discussion: There was no further discussion on this item.
Motion: It was moved by Mr. Moreland and seconded by Mr. Cummings to

approve BOA# 18-100102, as discussed and presented.
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Board of Adjustment Meeting
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Roll Call Vote: Ayes —~ Sylvia Osewalt, John Moreland, Francis Reddington,
Scott Cummings, and Lucas Snyder
The motion was approved unanimously.

{C) Case Number: BOA 18-100115

Applicant/Owner: Rick K. Harrison, DMD, and Michelle S. Harrison
Property Address: 223 South 11th Avenue, Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250
Agent: Henry Forbes

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34339(e)(4)h., for a 0 foot
sidewalk setback for the interior units and 1.5 feet sidewalk setbacks for the exterior units,
each in lieu of 5 feet required; and 34-373 for a 2 foot parking area setback for the interior
units, in lieu of 5 feet required; to allow construction of a new four-unit townhome
development, for property legally described as Lots 9, 10, Block 103, Pablo Beach South.

Applicant: Rick K. Harrison, DMD, 35 North Roscoe Boulevard, Ponte Vedra
Beach, FL, with the help of Mr. Forbes, 5711 Richard Street,
Jacksonville, FL 32216, explained the hardship of a non-conforming
rear setback once the four-unit townhome is built. Ms. Osewalt stated
there is no hardship demonstrated for variance approval, because his lot
size is more than double the minimum requirement for an RM-1 Lot.

Public Hearing: =~ No one came forward to speak about the case.

Discussion: Mr. Moreland stated there is no hardship demonstrated. Ms. Osewalt
agreed.
Motion: It was moved by Mr. Moreland and seconded by Mr. Reddington to

deny BOA# 18-100115, on the basis of it not being the minimum
variance to make reasonable use of the land.

Roll Call Vete: Ayes — Francis Reddington, Sylvia Osewalt, Scott Cummings, John
Moreland, and Lucas Snyder.
The motion was denied unanimously.

(D) Case Number: BOA 18-100117

Applicant: John Morrissey and Brian Morrissey

Owner: Robert Schoenborn

Property Address: 815 North 2nd Avenue, Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34337(e)(1)c., for a rear

yard setback of 22 feet, in lieu of 30 feet required for a covered pool deck; and for 34-
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Board of Adjustment Meeting
Tuesday, July 17, 2018

337(e)(1)e., for 46% lot coverage, in lieu of 35% maximum; to allow for construction of a
new single-family dwelling, on a current vacant lot, for property legally described as the East
50 feet of Lot 6, Block 39, Pablo Beach North.

Applicant: Brian Morrissey and John Morrissey, 4913 Suarez Bluff Road,
Fernandina Beach, FL stated their hardship is a non-conforming lot for
a covered porch. Mr. Brian Morrissey added this is their second time
requesting for a variance before the board, with the previous requests
being BOA# 18-100047 and BOA# 18-100067. The property will be
located 22 feet from an alley. Mr. Brian Morrisey also stated he is
planning to construct a 10x20 square foot pool that will extend behind
the patio at a later date. Concerns were addressed by Mr. Reddington
regarding the applicants using the variance to expand the size of the
dwelling and not necessarily build a pool. Mr. Brian Morrisey clarified
the lot coverage request in the variance is for a deck that will not
surround the pool. After further questioning by Ms. Osewalt, the
variance request was changed to encompass a covered porch deck, rather
than the stated, “covered pool deck,” for simplification.

Public Hearing:  No one came forward to speak about the case.

Discussion: Mr. Moreland stated he doesn’t have a problem with the request,
considering there is an alleyway behind the property. Ms. Osewalt
agreed.

Motion: It was moved by Mr. Moreland and seconded by Mr. Reddington to

approve BOA# 18-100117, with modification to 34337(e)(1)c., for rear
yard setback of 22 feet for a covered deck, and the rest will remain as
written.

Roll Call Vote: Ayes — Scott Cummings, John Moreland, Francis Reddington, Sylvia
Osewalt, and Lucas Snyder
The motion was approved unanimously.

Planning & Development Director's Report

Ms. Ireland noted the next meeting is scheduled for Tuesday, August 7, 2018.

Adjournment

There being no further business coming before the Board, Ms. Osewalt adjourned the meeting at
7:30 P.M.

Submitted by: Selena Hodge Approval:
Staff Assistant

Chairman Date
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Minutes of Board of Adjustment Meetin
heldquxse:day(:?Il;ll; 3, 2(;:88, ate';l: 00 ;?M.,g JAEKSUNVI”.E

in the Council Chambers, 11 North 3™ Street, BE AC H
Jacksonville Beach, Florida

CALL TO ORDER

Chairperson Sylvia Osewalt called the meeting to order.

ROLL CALL g N
Chairperson: Sylvia Osewalt : y
Vice-Chairman:  Jeff Truhlar (absent) »\ vV
Board Members: John Moreland, Scott Cummings (absent), Franms Rcddmgton \
Alternates: Lucas Snyder vd D f!

r -\.__,..p".
Also in attendance was George Knight, Building Official, and M{ndy Mumane, Staff Assistant.

\ 4

Ex-parte Communications: None

Approval of Minutes: .v"
\

It was moved by Mr. Reddington, seconded b Mr. Snyder, and passed unanimously to approve the
minutes of the June 19, 2018 meeting. /-*’/ = 4

CORRESPONDENCE: None ‘\

OLD BUSINESS: Ho_ne i

NEW BUSINESS:

Option to Dpl’gy: The agents for Board of,-Ad_]ustment Case Number 18-100101 (A) and Case
) Number 18- IOOIPZ (B) accepted the option to delay their hearing until the
Board of Adju?uent meeting on July 17, 2018.

(C) Case Number: BOA 18-100103
Name of Applié\int- Falo‘g and Brendan Sexton
Property Addrus;,204 South 9" Street, Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250
Agent: J onathag;Smlth, 66 West 14™ Street, Atlantic Beach, FL 32233

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-339(e)(3)c.1., for a front
yard setback of 1.9 feet, in lieu of 20 feet required; 34-33%(e)(3)c.2., for a corner side yard
setback of 9.3 feet, in lieu of 12.5 feet required; for 34-339(e)(3)c.3., for a rear yard setback of
7.8 feet in lieu of 30 feet required; and 34-339(e)(3)d.1., for a one-bedroom unit size of 600
feet, in lieu of 700 feet; and for 34-377 for 2 parking spaces, in lieu of 4 required; to add a one-
bedroom apartment and relieve existing non-conformities for property, legally described as the
north 62.5 feet of Lot 1, and the north 62.5 feet of the east 25 feet of Lot 2, all of Block 30,
Pablo Beach South.

BOAIL80703mins 1
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Mr. and Mrs. Sexton, along with their agent, Mr. Smith, explained the existing structure and
the parking spots are non-compliant, and the variance would allow the existing structure to be
up-to-code. The discussion included the elimination of parking spots, the eventual backyard
size, and the history of the apartment building that was originally built as a garage.

Public Hearing:

Mr. Reddington read correspondence received by Amy Juall, 18 Sandra Drive, Jacksonville
Beach, FL, where she stated her opposition to the application [on file].

Ms. Osewalt closed the public hearing.

Discussion: Mr. Moreland expressed concerns regarding the k:zja\::hen that was built in the
apartment in violation of code and later removed, and how it will'be plff’ back. Ms. Osewalt
reiterated that the apartment was originally a garage, which led to cIanﬁ’canon between board
members on the size of the unit and the effects the variance will have

Motion: It was moved by Mr. Moreland, seconded by- Mr. Reddmgton, to‘qppro e BOA#
18-1000103, as presented with the exceptxonto;emove 34-377 fortwu parking
spaces, in lieu of the required four. r'4 \ =

Roll Call Vote: Ayes — John Moreland, Francis Reddington, L Snyder
Nays — Sylvia Osewalt 2 -
The motion passed by a voteof_3-1 ™ / :

Case Number; BOA 18-100104 ' A
Name of Applicant: Coastal Oaks Beach HomesL9

Owner: Emest Russell
Agent: Greg Bamett
Property Addreee' lﬁS\S\outh 7th Street, Jacksonvﬂle Beach, FL 32250

City of Jacksonvxlle Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-337(e)(1)e., for 43.6%
lot coyerage, in lieu of 35% maz}tzmum to allow construction of a new single-family dwelling,
for property legally described as Lot 15, “Block 4, Sea Side Park.

Mr. B\e\.‘mett and his business pa}tner Mr, Ryan Paulo (157 Bear Pen Rd., Ponte Vedra Beach,
FL), requ%sted a variance for a non-conforming lot size, presented in the blueprints [on file],
in the case the owner decxdes to build a pool in addition to the family dwelling. This request
was considered unusual because it was undecided whether the pool will be built or not. There
was concern regardmg hether, in the case the pool is not built, the owner will take advantage
of the variance and expand the size of the dwelling to the area designated for the pool.

Public Hearing;/

Mr. Reddington read correspondence received by Amy Juall, 18 Sandra Drive, Jacksonville
Beach, FL, where she stated her opposition to the application.[on file]

The following individuals were opposed to the request but did not wish to address the board:
¢ Maira Miller, 19 Millie Drive, Jacksonville Beach, FL

Mr. Barnett responded to statements regarding drainage and tree removal.
Ms. Osewalt closed the public hearing.

BOA180703mins 2
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Discussion: There was no discussion on this application.

Motion: It was moved by Mr. Moreland and seconded by Mr. Reddington, to approve
BOA# 18-1000104, with modifications to 34-337(e)(1)e., for 43.6% in lieu of
35% maximum, where 575 square feet must be dedicated to a pool deck option.

Roll Call Vote: Ayes — John Moreland, Francis Reddington, Lucas Snyder
Nays —Sylvia Osewalt
The motion passed by a vote of 3-1.

Case Number: BOA 18-100105
Name of Applicant: Coastal Oaks Beach Homes, LLC _3 \
Agent: Greg Barnett f’

| 4
Property Address: 1021 North 6% Avenue, Jacksonvﬂle Beac'h FL 32250\ 4

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Sectlon(s) 34-336(6)(1)6 ‘for 40% lot
coverage, in lieu of 35% maximum; to allow constmctlon of a*new single-family home, for
property legally described as Lot 1, Block 2, Palm Courts. \\\-

Mr. Barnett and his business partner, Mr. Ryan'P;_uhrequested a vana.nce to bring their non-
continuous driveway up-to-code. Prior to the building o\f*thc dnvevyay', there was an over-lot
coverage. After the driveway was built and _properly mspected it became apparent that it
suxpassed the lot coverage maximum,; and is no“fm vmlatxon" of code. The request for this
variance was sent after the lot was cf?rnst'ucted, ma{:lmg at it was not approved by the BOA.

Public Hearing: "X

Because there were.no requests to
Osewalt closed the pubhc hearing.

e

il S A Lo
Discussion: There was no discussion yus application.

b

.

eak in favor or in opposition to the application, Ms.

Motion: It was moved by Mr. Moreland and seconded by Mr. Reddington, to reject the
application for BOA# 18-1000105.

-\._\

Rell Cal]HVote Ayes — John Moreland, Sylvia Osewalt, Francis Reddington, Lucas Snyder

The motion to deny the application was approved unanimously.

B\ 4
PLANNING DEPARTMENT REPORT The next scheduled meeting is Tuesday, July 17, 2018.
There are two (2) scheduled cases.

Adjournment
There being no further business coming before the Board, Ms. Osewalt adjourned the meeting at 8:25

P.M.

Submitted by: Mandy Murnane
Staff Assistant
Approval:

Chairperson Date

BOA180703mins 3



APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE ke BOA No. 5}4073#

RING DATE i (

Thls form is intended for submiltal, along with the required documents, for all requests for variances from thb-fequirements of the City of Jack-
sonville Beach Land Development Code, Arlicle 6, Section 6.6 Variances. The Planning and Development Director will evaluate an application
for a variance for sufficiency within five (5) days of receipt. If the application is found to be complete, the Jacksonville Beach Board of Adjustment
at their earliest meeting following appropriate public notice of the request will schedule it for review, public hearing and a decisign.

REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION
1. Accurate, to-scale boundary survey prepared by a registered land surveyor, certified Wlﬁm &q_pﬁ%%calendar
years that shows the location of all existing improvements.
2. To scale survey, plot plan or site plan showing all existing and proposed additions and/or improvements, including
actual dimensions and lot coverage calculations (on 11”x17” paper or smaller).

3. Proof of ownership (copy of deed or current property tax notification). JuL 12 w13

4. If applicant is not owner, notarized written authorization from owner is required.

5. Non-refundable processing fee of $250.00 (due at the time of application submittal).

6. Completed application. PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
APPLICANT INFORMATION ( et TR7-SF7—0/9 7
Applicant Name: Debrp A,D}n /ﬂq A‘/e—- Telephone: 4104/ F53— $35F
Mailing Address: F0¥ ,57‘% Iqt/LfJAc_uanleLe' gé}qclf Fl. E-Mail:_DNVews o @,/'/Of/”A/L. 471
Agent Name: . - __ Telephone:

Mailing Address: E-Mail:

Cent. 7A7-S5 37— 0/27
Landowner Name: .Deb pa e e Telephone: J0Y-F 35 B3SF
Mailing Address: 704 f\j"# % % S 5J2ck:ww7/e Lpacy i-vail Dilog)s 6 f @Lorisse.. C

Please provide the name, address and tclcphone number for any other land use, environmental, engineering architectural, eco-
nomic or other professionals assisting in the application on a separate sheet of Eaper

/7&‘?5‘( OO5O

VARIANCE DATA

Street address of property AND Real Estate Number: 20 5/ / 5 /4 Ve Sour; A/ \/ALC/(S opn V f//‘i EA’ <, Fe
Legal description of property (Attach copy of deed): o wStde_ -+

Justification for Variange: (State the hardship that is created by the application of the code to the property). (Attach a separate |
sheet if necessary). 74) € A RIvC Ay C[&C'S Ao7 '5?_0 W 7o 2 Nduce ,

Dotk pnuRents ARE %/;;Mb/cnapnez' Arvd yedp 7o s ST /(7o
"f‘ﬂe dmenﬂp R m s 7‘7‘«9\2 fgwr—sfjse., — Paveres ARE NGT é_/tfau.qﬁ
Mokiibty Sloorer Lhes MoT o over Fauers Wect . /

AFFIDAVIT Z
I, / ‘ being first duly sworn, attest that I am applying for a variance pursvant to Article
6, Section 6.6 of the Jackhénvilld Beach Land Development Code for the property described above; that all answers to questions in

this application, the submitted boundary survey and other supplementary documents attached to and made part of this application
are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief. Furthermore, I understand that failure to submit accurate information
as requested above may be grounds for denial of my request and/or subsequent building permit applications.

Lebra /4-n/)/~em 7z 7“// o/

APPLICANT SIGNAURE PRINT APPLICANT NAME DATE
STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF DUVAL:
Sworn to and signed before me this _ .f! dayof _ \Q\k)(‘ , 20 \8 by

.\umn,,

is personally known to me or has produced F"LD( ) as identification] .. .,.,, ) JENEVIEVE IMPAVIDO

4 5& % Notary Public - State of Florida |
B \ ) m ;.- Cummlulon # FF 912478

2 Y




| ARIANCE APPLICATION STANDARDS AND CONDITIONS

BOA No. /3/'/50/‘//

Scuction 34-281 Purpose. Variances are deviations from the terms of the LDC, which would not be
contrary to the public interest when owing to special circumstances or conditions; the
literal enforcement of the provisions of the LDC would result in undue and unneces-

sary hardship.

Section 34-286. Standards applicable to all variances. In order to authorize any variance from the
terms of this code, the Board of Adjustment must find that the following criteria have
been met. To assist the Board in making this finding, please complete the blanks on

the form below.

Standard

Applies?
Yes/No

Circumstances/ Explanation

Special conditions and circumstances exist
which are peculiar to the parcel of land build-
ing or structure, which are not applicable to
other parcels of land, structures or buildings
in the same zoning district.

Ves

Pﬁ' REMNTS ARE—
HAnDI CA PP ET

Special circumstances and conditions do not
result from the actions of the applicant.

RECEIVED

Granting the variance will not confer upon
the applicant any special privileges denied
by the comprehensive plan and this code to
other parcels of land, buildings, or struc-
tures, in the same zoning district.

Ao

JUL 12 2018

PLANNING & DEVELCPMENT

Literal interpretation and enforcement of the
terms and provisions of this code would de-
prive the applicant of rights commonly en-
joyed by other parcels of land in the same
zoning district, and would work an unneces-
sary hardship.

Ves

Grant of variance is the minimum variance
that will make possible the reasonable use of
the parcel of land, building or structure.

/s

Grant of variance will be generally con-
sistent with the purposes, goals, objectives,

and policies of the comprehensive plan and \/ £5
this Code and will not adversely affect adja-
cent land.
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 11 NORTH 3" STREET  PHONE (904) 247-6231  FAX (904) 247-6107
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JACKSONVILLE

BEACH

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE

BOANo.ZS'”OO"'L7
HeaRING Date D ~20/F

This form is intended for submittal, along with the required documents, for all requests for variances from the requirements of the City of Jack-
sonville Beach Land Development Code, Article 6, Section 6.6 Variances. The Planning and Development Director will evaluate an application
for a variance for sufficiency within five (5) days of receipt. If the application is found to be complete, the Jacksonville Beach Board of Adjustment
at their earliest meeting following appropriate public notice of the request will schedule it for review, public hearing and'a decision.

REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION

1. Accurate, to-scale boundary survey prepared by a registered land surveyor, certified within the past tREIcE lV E D
years that shows the location of all existing improvements.

2. To scale survey, plot plan or site plan showing all existing and proposed additions and/or improvements, including
actual dimensions and lot coverage calculations {on 11”x17" paper or smaller).

3. Proof of ownership (copy of deed or current property tax notification). "
4. [ spplicant is not owner, notarized written authorization from owner is required JUL 2t 018
5. Non-refundable processing fee of $250.00 (due at the time of application submittal).
6. Completed application.
APPLICANT INFORMATION PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
Applicant Name: _Fdmres rmicHrge Vin'e/ Telephone: 3¢ y-8cy-8257
Mailing Address: _Po_£o¥ o48s E-Mail: T4m1e5. m Virct € Gonrt. tone
TR A VieLE  feo JELSU
Agent Name: Telephone:
Mailing Address: E-Mail:

Landowner Name: _TELE  SeHmrp 7

Telephone: _40% - 849 — 235/

Mailing Address:

2809 ST oS BLJUD

E-Mail:_Scimr 0 7Y T EFf @ Gmdse . com—

TACKSIA) ¥ ste po BEAeH FL- 322350

Please provide the name, address and tefephone number for any other iand use, environmental, engineering architectural, eco-
nomic or other professionals assisting in the application on a separate sheet of paper

VARIANCE DATA

Street address of property AND Real Estate Number: 2529 _S7 JopAl ABLVD JRY Bes/ 3225

= rgo8Se ™
o

Legal description of property (Attach copy of deed):

=

Justification for Variance: (State the hardship that is created by the application of the code to the property). {Attach a separate
Ay

sheet if necessary). S /' gugsr #1457y  pgo7S

1Al TR  Doalf AN PLSFrre F ,

SNE IS o TRE Shdecir 1zl oFf o omde, TO IMISTMe L Mo e

VD PATIO , 7 firic

A (SecGatry JviSe TaE LT CoVENIGL .

AFFIDAVIT
|,__Thmes _m Vel

, being first duly swom, attest that | am applying for a variance pursuant to Article

6, Section 6.6 of the Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code for the property described above; that all answers to questions in
this application, the submitted boundary survey and other supplementary documents attached to and made part of this application

TRATES 11 fral/S

to the best of my knowledge and belicf, Furthermore, I understand that failure to submit accurate information
y be grounds for denial of my request and/or subsequent building permit applications.

7/?»/ /&

APPLICANT SIGNATURE
STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF DUYA
Sworn to and signed before me this

PRINT APPLICANT NAME

day ofﬁ%& 20/ vy
or has produced "2 DLE

DATE

ATHERINE MARTINICH
Public - State of Florida

as 1dentification.

Y PUBLICSIGNATURE

Qﬂﬂﬁé’é@ MAzinsin

PRINT NOTARY NAME

AR
i é E Commission ¥ GG 165390
%’eo, ,Lugf;"' My Comm. Expires Mar 24, 2027

& Bonded through Natonal Notary Aggn,

ore s

{Aflix Notsry Seal Above)

CURRENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION: R 5 - 8

THIS BOX FOR OFFICE USE ONLY, GO TO NEXT PAGE

Cobpke SECTION (s):

‘sl ; /)

. 4. e
2]

FLOOD ZONE: _L_

ZLOD

e, 41 2

-

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

11 NORTH 3*° STREET  PHONE (904) 247-6231

FAX (904) 247-6107



VARIANCE APPLICATION STANDARDS AND CONDITIONS

BOA No. /&~ /00/?_£7

Section 34-281 Purpose. Variances are deviations from the terms of the LDC, which would not be
contrary to the public interest when owing to special circumstances or conditions; the
literal enforcement of the provisions of the LDC would result in undue and unneces-

sary hardship.

Section 34-286. Standards applicable to all variances. In order to authorize any variance from the
terms of this code, the Board of Adjustment must find that the following criteria have
been met. To assist the Board in making this finding, please complete the blanks on

the form below.

Standard

Applies?
Yes/No

Circumstances/ Explanation

Special conditions and circumstances exist
which are peculiar to the parcel of land build-
ing or structure, which are not applicable to
other parcels of land, structures or buildings

No

Tetr S O 7S SymrrcAn Srzé 70O
DTIEAL s SHrrE ZoAlIV G DISTRIET
TR T LRAE froc S = PAT/OS

in the same zoning district. RECE IVE.D

Special circumstances and conditions do not

result from the actions of the applicant. a2 4 2018
i of

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

Granting the variance will not confer upon
the applicant any special privileges denied
by the comprehensive plan and this code to
other parcels of land, buildings, or struc-
tures, in the same zoning district.

WE AZE a7 RESETIINE
Pecrme. PRIVICEGEr THAT
pvas wOT BEE GRFATE T
PR PTT T st Do

Literal interpretation and enforcement of the
terms and provisions of this code would de-
prive the applicant of rights commonly en-
joyed by other parcels of land in the same
zoning district, and would work an unneces-
sary hardship.

e

& THAAER

2o r A G DISTL 7

AS @S TIONED CTAEL PR ELs
py- -

A BOAIAE DrS7arc s
Foscs A PRITOLS  CorEmin T

Grmee At ErmnsD e ERL

Grant of variance is the minimum variance
that will make possible the reasonable use of
the parcel of land, building or structure.

%

THEE Fooé Sr2 & /S gnrts IF
£ S Em. TERCE  AE 7

AR CoumernE T AT Srze THARRT
a:;?‘.&al‘

y .
e Srree Aecged o

et
SPACE Pre rESTED (F1 FAE LMERTIE

Grant of variance will be generally con-
sistent with the purposes, goals, objectives,
and policies of the comprehensive plan and
this Code and will not adversely affect adja-
cent land.

ye

FHERE wice. BE ol AfmEe T
N  ADSA Cry  ProfEe TES

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

11 NORTH 3" STREET

PHONE (904) 247-6231  FAX (904) 247-6107




From: Jeff Schmidt schmidtyjeff@gmail.com
Subject: 2509 St johns Bivd
Date: July 24, 2018 at 10:44 AM
To: james m.vinci@gmail.com

I hereby authorize James M Vinci to submit application and all associated paperwork for permits and variances at 2509 St Johns Blvd,
Jacksonville, FL 32250.

Jeftrey Schmidt
Owner

Sent from my iPhone

RECEIVED

Jiur 2.4 M8
§- 10047

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
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APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE BOANo. /& 160149

HEARING DATE 9 -§-/8

This form is intended for submittal, along with the required documents, for all requests for variances from the requirements of the City of Jack-
sonville Beach Land Development Code, Article 6, Section 6.6 Variances. The Planning and Development Director will evaluate an application
for a variance for sufficiency within five (5) days of receipt. If the application is found to be complete, the Jacksonville Beach Board of Adjustment
at their earliest meeting following appropriate public notice of the request will schedule it for review, public hearing and a decision,

REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION

1. Accurate, to-scale boundary survey prepared by a registered land surveyor, certified within_the alendar
years that shows the location of all existing improvements. R E CETW[S

2. To scale survey, plot plan or site plan showing all existing and proposed additions and/or improvements, including
actual dimensions and lot coverage calculations (on 11”x17” paper or smaller).

3. Proof of ownership (copy of deed or current property tax notification). JuL 2 4 016

4. If applicant is not owner, notarized written authorization from owner is required.

3. Non-refundable processing fee of $250.00 (due at the time of application submittal).

6. Completed application. PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
APPLICANT INFORMATION
|Applicant Name: ’Dc\.UI'L 4] l+‘- \"‘“ Telephone: 40 ‘1“ 377 - Z@‘j L‘
Mailing Address: _ 3 21% Are . Jar€el BL 32T g
Agent Name: Mact) MeCon ‘ Telephone: P Y30 7-(,F71
Mailing Address: Ma b N ("LcomH’c Labre w‘l'ef.m-\. Cdvn, E-Mail:_part @ e caast .rJI’ o e gonn

Azlo c:1 e Dr Jax FL 32250 Corn

Landowner Name: _ [ che Telephone: {04 =332 -2 69

Mailing Address: __3__ Z13* Ay 3, Tax B 3225e E-Mail:__Mf g [

Please provide the name, address and telephone number for any other land use, environmental, engineering architectural, eco- |
nomic or other professionals assisting in the application on a separate sheet of paper

VYARIANCE DATA

- %
Street address of property AND Real Estate Number- 3 i st A we S, \) KL ’BLL 3250
Legal description of property (Atiach copy of deed): '

Justification for Variance: (State the hardship that is created by the application of the code tq the property). ( ach a separate
sheet if necessary). _ Froat ict Mgeds tehidt (We pub b 5 3 ik QE[‘- (oqsth s
Ab 7 o AeS + 20t g SWPL ToxBeil Fe, ’

ATFFIDAVIT

1, ])‘U" 4 Mic hdl , being first duly sworn, attest that I am applying for a variance pursuant to Article
6, Section 6.6 of the Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code for the property described above; that all answers to questions in
this application, the submitted boundary survey and other supplementary documents attached to and made part of this application
are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief, Furthermore, I understand that failure to submit accurate information
as requested above may be grounds for denial of my request and/or subsequent building permit applications.

Wm@ HYmtzherc 1-24 /8
APPLICANT NATURE PRINT APPLICANT NAME DATE

STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF DUVAL:

Sworn to and signed before me this (3 ‘_‘l day of c\u\\J\ ,200 D) by j\@df\’q Mc&. AR 1f’!'kﬁr.('lvho
. 7

s personally known to me or has produced PL —\jL as identification.
O - | 5%  SHERIR ROMECKI |

r



- VARIAN CE APPLICATION STANDARDS AND -CONDITION S BOA No. / g: /0 b7 I#T

Sectlon 34-281 Purpose. Variances are deviations from the terms of the LDC, which would not be
contrary to the public interest when owing to special circumstances or conditions; the
literal enforcement of the provisions of the LDC would result in undue and unneces-

sary hardship.

Section 34-286. Standards applicable to all variances. In order to authorize any variance from the
terms of this code, the Board of Adjustment must find that the following criteria have
been met. To assist the Board in making this finding, please complete the blanks on

the form below.

Standard

Applies?
Yes/No

Circumstances/ Explanation

Special conditions and circumstances exist
which are peculiar to the parcel of land build-
ing or structure, which are not applicable to
other parcels of land, structures or buildings
in the same zoning district.

\

Granting the variance will not confer upon
the applicant any special privileges denied
by the comprehensive plan and this code to
other parcels of land, buildings, or struc-
tures, in the same zoning district.

Special circumstances and conditions do not RECEIVED
result from the actions of the applicant.
q\L Jub 24 Als
PLANNING & DEVELOPMERT—

Literal interpretation and enforcement of the
terms and provisions of this code would de-
prive the applicant of rights commonly en-
joyed by other parcels of land in the same
zoning district, and would work an unneces-
sary hardship.

NE

Grant of variance is the minimum variarce
that will make possibie the reasonable use of
the parcel of land, building or structure.

tﬂl’«)

Grant of variance will be generally con-
sistent with the purposes, goals, objectives,
and policies of the comprehensive plan and
this Code and will not adversely affect adja-
cent land.

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 11 NORTH 3 STREET PHONE (904) 247-6231  FAX(904)247-6107



Mr. Keller
continued

Rall call vote
on motion

Page 2 Board of Zoning and Adjustment
May [0y 1982

asking for a variance,

Roll call vote on the mot:on to approve resulted in
the following: Bassetty, ave, Castles, noy Craidy noy
McClures ayey Miller: no Siblev, no and Smiths no.
The varian:e was denied.

,203-82
Byron & Fuller

Discussion

Motion to deny

Discussiom”

fote to deny

\djournment

Robert Byron and Mary Ann Fullery 3 South 2ist Avenue.
setback variance request.

Terry Simmons:s Arch;tect' qu prgsent and presented the
plans which show encroachment on the second lot which
fhey are planning to sell tg¢ finance the house,

This is tao large a house for this small lot. Both lots
!ould have to be utilized.

Mr. McClure moved, seconded by Mr. Craig to deny the
recuest for variance.

There are two separate fiving auarters shown, two kitchenss
twa entrances. It is anoarently a duplex.

Mr. Simmons stated this was for Mrs. Fullerts mother. .

This is too much buiiding for th;s mall lot, both lats
wuuld have %o be used.

Admirat Fuller was present and tnld the members they could
not afford to build if they could not sell one lat.

The vote was unanimous to deny the variance request.

There being no further business, .the meeting was adjoaurned
Et 8:10 p.m.

cc: The Hunurah;e quor und .
Members of %he City Council
Mr. Wayne Bowerss City Manager .
Mr. Ray McGiynn, Building 0fficial
Chief Frank Brunson,; Fire Department

a - ™

i\

%

| ~ RECEIVED

JuL 24 s
/5’—/00#/5[

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT



JACKSONVILLE

City of

Jacksonville Beach
City Hall

11 North Third Street
Jacksonville Beach
FL 32250

Phone: 904.247.6231
Fax: 804.247.6107

Planning@jaxbchil.net

www.jacksonvillebeach.org

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

CERTIFIED MAIL# 7012 2210 0002 4628 7176

April 12, 2016

Robert G. Vandermeer
179 Chatuge Village Circle
Hayesville, NC 28904

RE: BOA# 16-100035
4 20" Avenue South
(the Westerly 22.67 feet of the Easterly 50.34 feet of Lot 1 and the Westerly
22.67 feet of the Easterly 50.34 feet of the Northerly 20 feet of Lot 2, Block
“M" Permenters Replat of Atfantic Camp Grounds”)

Dear Mr. Vandermeer,

The Board of Adjustment for the City of Jacksonville Beach met and held a public
hearing at 7:00 p.m. on Tuesday, April 5, 2016, to consider the above application for
a variance from the requirements of the Land Development Code.

As indicated in the application, the request was for the following:

e 34-340(e){4)c.1, for a front yard of 3.7 feet in lieu of 20 feet required
To allow for improvements to a townhouse dwelling.
The Board Approved the request as written.
Please remove the public hearing notice posted on your property. Information about
building permits, applications and checklists is available in our office or online at
http://www.jacksonvillebeach.cra/business/building-permit-applications-and-
checklists. Please submit a copy of this approval letier when applying for any future

development or building permit applications. If you have any questions regarding
this variance or the permitting process, please feel free to call me at (904) 247-6235.

Sincerelz, ﬂ

n7Hays, C
uvilding Department




BEACT

City of

Jacksonville Beach

| City Hall

11 North Third Street
Jacksonville Beach
FL_ 32250

Phone: 904.247.6231
Fax: 904.247.6107

Planning@jaxbchfl.net

www.jacksonvillebeach.org

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

CERTIFIED MAIL# 7012 2210 0002 4634 7023

September 18, 2015

Mr. Wayne McCoy
2 20™ Avenue South
Jacksonville Beach FL 32250

~ RE: BOA# 15-100152

2 20™ Avenue South

(the Easterly 27.67 feet of Lot 1 and the Easterly 27.67 feet of the Northerly
20 feet of Lot 2, Block M, Permenter’s Replat of South Pablo or Atlantic
Camp Grounds)

Dear Mr. McCoy,

The Board of Adjustment for the City of Jacksonville Beach met and held a public
hearing at 7:00 p.m. on Tuesday, September 15, 2015, to consider your application
for a variance from the requirements of the Land Development Code.

As indicated in the application, the request was for the following:

» 34-340(e)(4)c.1,for a front yard of 8.3 feet in lieu of 20 feet required; and
» 34-340(e)(4)c.2, for a comer side yard of 5 feet in lieu of 10 feet required

The Board Amended and Approved the request as follows:

» 34-340(e)(4)c.1,for a front yard of 8.3 feet in lieu of 20 feet required;
s 34-340(e)(4)c.2, for a cormner side yard of 5 feet in lieu of 10 feet required; and
+  Westerly demising wall not to be extended and decks are open air

To allow for improvements to a townhouse dwelling.

Please remove the public hearing notice posted on your property. Information about
building permits, applications and checklists is available in our office or online at
http://iwww.jacksonvillebeach.arg/business/building-permit-applications-and-
checklists. Please submit a copy of this approval letter when applying for any future
development or building permit applications. If you have any questions regarding this
variance or the permitting process, please feel free to call me at (904) 247-6235.

Slncerel
Hays Cf

uilding Department
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BOUNDARY SURVEY s
TARGET

SURVEYING, INC.

bl o e il on e SERVING ALL FLORIDA COUNTIES
OR A RAISED EMSOSSED SEAL AND SIGNATURE.

SURVEYORS CERTIFICATE
1 HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS BOUNDARY SURVEY

5601 CORPORATE WAY SUITE 210

lyde O g St v, WEST PALM BEACH, F1. 33407
¢ DO e 0 tates, PHONE (S81) 840-2800
McNeal uema. FACSIMILE (581) 640-0578
{SIGNED) & STATEWIDE PHONE {800) 226-4807
CLYDE O. McNEAL, PROFESSIONAL SURVEYDR AND MAPPER #2883 STATEWIDE FACSIMILE (800) 7410576

\.
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:%(/S&%ﬁ APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE ~ BoaNo. /8-/00/50
2 et

[t e ELL4 HEARING DATEZ -I 30! €

This form is intended for submittal, along with the required documents, for all requests for variances from the requirements of the City of Jack-

sonville Beach Land Development Code, Article 6, Section 6.6 Variances. The Planning and Development Director will evaluate an application

for a variance for sufficiency within five (5) days of receipt. If the application is found to be complete, the Jacksonville Beach Board of Adjustment

at their earliest mecting following appropriate public notice of the request will schedule it for review, public hearing and a decision.

REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION
1. Accurate, to-scale boundary survey prepared by a registered land surveyor, certified within the past two calendar
years that shows the location of all existing improvements. R E CE LVE
2. To scale survey, plot plan or site plan showing all existing and proposed additions and/or improvements, including

actual dimensions and lot coverage calculations (on 117x17” paper or smaller).

3. Proof of ownership (copy of deed or current property tax notification). JUL 24 g

4. 1f applicant is not owner, notarized written authorization from owner is required. N c

5. Non-refundable processing fee of $250.00 (due at the time of application submittal).

6. Completed application. PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
APPLICANT INFORMATION
Applicant Name: Carcci Moo~ Telephone: Cb Y- Sl q 300
Mailing Address: __ 5 7tt Aver S, Fuclonvlleber 3225 E-Mail:_Cacrie @ all caehns, comn
Agent Name: MQf‘i'; M cé"ﬂ/] Telephone: o‘D"i"S ¢ F- LP??)
Mailing Address: _ Q740 C.Lsrsz Coreer D). Asx TLI3TLE E-Mail: Mard i@ ceconiFrod sstnom conm

N ]

Landowner Name: _('] 2212 Moo K Telephone:

Mailing Address: _ 5 Soudt 215t A a0 E-Mail: '
o fopdn Ql. 32250 |

Please provide the name, address and telephone number for any other land use, environmental, engineering architectural, eco- |
omic or other professionals assisting in the application on a separate sheet of paper

VARIANCE DATA 4 : ;
Street address of property AND Real Estate Number: S Z ' 5— /i d e 5- 1\ "\Cf.:»‘m'“ug .BCL L 3180
Legal description of property (Attach copy of deed): ’

Justification for Variance; (State the hardshjp that is created by the application of the code t !
sheet if necessary). ?Q(wa :_.Mi ‘[‘g (fo&-lg/ YCLJ»(_EE 3 Qg li > hegiorer) (AﬁaCh/a SCPaTatBalg
Db T 7ot An 5 Jdax Bl dnp L 25 g, 5 ,r&—iu‘“ﬁu‘""_f“u.. ' 7
Deckks  paed b (o cloit, o ML e ppae neped A win o el
M_&f,’l. bers . ' -V J

AFFIDAVIT

I, , being first duly sworn, attest that I am applying for a variance pursuant to Article
6, Section 6.6 of the Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code for the property described above; that all answers to questions in
this application, the submitted boundary survey and other supplementary documents attached to and made part of this application
are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief. Furthermore, I understand that failure to submit accurate information
as requested above may be grounds for denial of my request and/or subsequent building permit applications.

CHClE oo 7/ 413

APPLIC SKGNAT PRINT APPLICANT NAME
STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF DUVfAL:

day of \Ja-(/u , 20 /yby @W MW.W}IO

‘is personally known to me or has produced Hﬁ i da, %WS as identification.

Sworn to and signed before me this

+2 Notary Public - Stale of Florida
=1 Commission # FF 999285
My Comm. Expires Jun . 2020

Ly 17
h “endf 4 |If.-' 5
A -S U‘.,q G)’JVLA et Honted through Naticorid Noluey Assn.

NOTARY PUBLIGBIGNATURE PRIN
(ZB ‘ﬂ TNOTARY NAW (Affix Notary Seal Above)

THIS BOX FOR OFFICE USE ONLY, GO TO NEXT PAGE
CURRENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION: pl M - 2 FLOOD ZONE: X
CODESECTION (s): _JSection 34-3%0 ()(4)C.1 Tor a front yard setheck of 4. 1’ zi0 2o

. . . /
r%gfgd o _alloy /n;prorcmem‘.f & _an er:s%m;. Townbhame. {Exbnd Z"d& é}z[czr_:g

#“.',',‘ ASHLEY LYNN GAY

-

PLANN[NG AND NEVELOPMENT TIFRPARTMENT 11 NrnTrr 2RD Orenrerm Trvmare FAAAY A AT rAan T P



VARIANCE APPLICATION STANDARDS AND CONDITIONS BOA No. / 3’ -/ 201D
*Section 34-281 Purpose. Variances are deviations from the terms of the LDC, which would not be
contrary to the public interest when owing to special circumstances or conditions; the

literal enforcement of the provisions of the LDC would result in undue and unneces-
sary hardship.

Section 34-286. Standards applicable to all variances. In order to authorize any variance from the
terms of this code, the Board of Adjustment must find that the following criteria have
been met. To assist the Board in making this finding, please complete the blanks on
the form below.

Standard Applies?] Circumstances/ Explﬁnation
Yes/No RECEIVED

Special conditions and circumstances exist
which are peculiar to the parcel of land build- i
ing or structure, which are not applicable to Na >
other parcels of land, structures or buildings
in the same zoning district. PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

Ma
oo

Special circumstances and conditions do not
result from the actions of the applicant. Nc

Granting the variance will not confer upon
the applicant any special privileges denied
by the comprehensive plan and this code to
other parcels of land, buildings, or struc-
tures, in the same zoning district.

Literal interpretation and enforcement of the .
terms and provisions of this code would de- \j‘(j No"jl“lo“ (s U‘)"J’L Hhe San

prive the applicant of rights commonly en- ML 7ot A,
joyed by other parcels of land in the same '&3‘/"" L-\g' § on 7 S,

zoning district, and would work an unneces- a~d “ 2otk prn So R IA "“‘"’f" axla
sary hardship. '(DNH' | b ﬂ’uj‘[“ }.E,z, "fkl5
Grant of variance is the minimum variance i

that will make possible the reasonable use of "'5’-5
the parcel of land, building or structure.

<

Grant of variance will be generally con-
sistent with the purposes, goals, objectives, %&)
and policies of the comprehensive plan and

this Code and will not adversely affect adja-
cent land.

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 11 NORTH 3% STREET ~ PHONE (904) 247-6231  FAX (904) 247-6107



BP210101 City of Jacksonville Beach 7/25/18

Special Notes Display 16:09:24

Property address . . . . ¢ 5§ S 21ST AVE

PARCEL NUMBER . . . . . . : 179383.0700.

Misc info

Source code Note Date

LAND VARI ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE GRANTED 8-22-05 8/22/05

LAND VARI TO ALLOW A FY OF 2' TO ALLOW EXTENSION 8/22/05

LAND VARI OF 2ND STORY BALCONY 8/22/05

&% ]@?DD'@

Press Enter to continue.
F3=Exit Fl12=Cancel
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1 herdpy portiy | Bndag’ Suggsly of ihe herson described property has been made under ﬁ / |
mydlrbﬂ:’v,’ b&rpfmy dge and beflel, R 1s a true and accurale representation &. j .

4 of 8 survey #iaf mds1s 18 Standeii® of Practice set forth by the Florida Boand of Professiona] GRAPHIC SCALE (In Feet)
B Suveyors daife NGO E5.)-17 of the Fiorida Administrative Code. 1 inch = 30’ ft.

Use of This Survey for Purpases ather than Intended, Without Written Verification, will be at the User’s Sole Risk and Without Llabliity to the Surveyor,
Nothing hereon shall be Construed to Give ANY Pights or Bentefits to Aryone Other than thosa Certified,

8 FLOOD INFORMATION:

[ BY PERFORMING A SEARCH WITH THE LOCAL GOVERNING
| MUNICIPALITY OR WWW.FEMA.GOV. THE PROPERTY APPEARS TO BE
i LOCATED IN ZONE X. THIS PROPERTY WAS FOUND IN THE CITY OF

! .&\,%ggNVILLE BEACH, COMMUNITY NUMBER 120078, DATED

UL

O —————— T LT/ sl MEMBERS

B CERTIFIED TO: CARRIE MOON; NORTH AMERICAN TITLE COMPANY; [REETREESS e 15 R S

i CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY: CBC LA : 3%, _

] NATIONAL BANK B R PN I 0 e e i

B [l e i IS T STRAER 1 'y i . 3

This is page 1 of 2 and s not valid without all pages. | Please Remit Payment To: 2132 E9th St | Suite 310, Claveland, OH 44115
-
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POINTS OF INTEREST
| NONE VISIBLE






